FEM 2025 Energy and Global Warming Calculations
Production and Domestic Energy Use
Data Collection
Data about production and domestic energy use is collected in the Energy section of FEM separated by
facility type except in the case that a facility operates as and only as both a Finished Product Processing
and Finished Product Assembler and Finished Product Processing represents 5% or less of the total
production volume of the facility and the facility cannot track the energy use of the two facility types
separately. In that case the Finished Product Processing energy use is reported as a part of the Finished

r281 R-281 (HFC)
r290 R-290 (HC) 20.0000
rc316 R-C316 (CFC)
rc317 R-C317 (CFC)
rc318 R-C318 (PFC) 10200.0000
r3110 R-3-1-10 (PFC) 10000.0000
r329Ccb R-329ccb (HFC) 2360.0000
r338Eea R-338eea (HFC) 1320.0000
r347Ccd R-347ccd (HFC) 3060.0000
r347Mcc R-347mcc (HFC)
r347Mmy R-347mmy (HFC)
r365Mfc R-365mfc (HFC) 914.0000
r4112 R-4-1-12 (PFC) 9220.0000
r5114 R-5-1-14 (PFC) 8620.0000
r400 R-400 (CFC)
r401A R-401A (HCFC) 16.0000
r401B R-401B (HCFC) 14.0000
r401C R-401C (HCFC) 19.0000
r402A R-402A (HCFC) 2100.0000
r402B R-402B (HCFC) 1330.0000
20
FEM 2025 Energy and Global Warming Calculations
Reference Value kg CO2e per KG
r403A R-403A (HCFC) 3124.0000
r403B R-403B (HCFC) 3444.0000
r404A R-404A (HFC) 4728.0000
r405A R-405A (HCFC) 5328.0000
r406A R-406A (HCFC) 1943.0000
r406B R-406B (HCFC) 1839.0000
r407A R-407A (HFC) 2262.0000
r407B R-407B (HFC) 3001.0000
r407C R-407C (HFC) 1908.0000
r407D R-407D (HFC) 1748.0000
r407E R-407E (HFC) 1672.0000
r407F R-407F (HFC) 1965.0000
r408A R-408A (HCFC) 3000.0000
r409A R-409A (HCFC) 1600.0000
r409B R-409B (HCFC) 1560.0000
r410A R-410A (HFC) 2256.0000
r410B R-410B (HFC) 2404.0000
r411A R-411A (HCFO) 14.0000
r411B R-411B (HCFO) 4.0000
r411C R-411C (HCFO) 1730.0000
r412A R-412A (HCFC) 2286.0000
r413A R-413A (HFC) 2183.0000
r414A R-414A (HCFC) 0.0000
r414B R-414B (HCFC) 0.0000
r415A R-415A (HCFC) 1507.0000
r415B R-415B (HCFC) 546.0000
r416A R-416A (HCFC) 1084.0000
21
FEM 2025 Energy and Global Warming Calculations
Reference Value kg CO2e per KG
r417A R-417A (HFC) 2508.0000
r417B R-417B (HFC) 3235.0000
r418A R-418A (HCFC) 1741.0000
r419A R-419A (HFC) 3171.0000
r420A R-420A (HCFC) 1548.0000
r421A R-421A (HFC) 2812.0000
r421B R-421B (HFC) 3409.0000
r422A R-422A (HFC) 3359.0000
r422B R-422B (HFC) 2700.0000
r422C R-422C (HFC) 3296.0000
r422D R-422D (HFC) 2917.0000
r423A R-423A (HFC) 2513.0000
r424A R-424A (HFC) 2608.0000
r425A R-425A (HFC) 1638.0000
r426A R-426A (HFC) 1614.0000
r427A R-427A (HFC) 2397.0000
r428A R-428A (HFC) 4061.0000
r429A R-429A (HFC) 16.0000
r430A R-430A (HFC) 125.0000
r431A R-431A (HFC) 48.0000
r432A R-432A (HO)
r433A R-433A (HO) 20.0000
r433B R-433B (HO) 20.0000
r433C R-433C (HO) 20.0000
r434A R-434A (HFC) 3654.0000
r435A R-435A (HFC) 33.0000
r436A R-436A (HC) 0.0000
22
FEM 2025 Energy and Global Warming Calculations
Reference Value kg CO2e per KG
r436B R-436B (HC) 0.0000
r437A R-437A (HFC) 1930.0000
r438A R-438A (HFC) 2425.0000
r439A R-439A (HFC) 2143.0000
r440A R-440A (HFC) 185.0000
r441A R-441A (HC) 20.0000
r500 R-500 (HCFC) 8100.0000
r501 R-501 (HCFC) 0.0000
r502 R-502 (CFC) 0.0000
r503 R-503 (HCFC) 4692.0000